ECS PDS—25" January 2023

Oral questions to the Portfolio Holders from Members

1) Question from CliIr Alisa lgoe:

(11 January 2023)

Bromley’s Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP). On 6 September | asked why the Council
website still said, “document is not currently available in an accessible form”. The
Portfolio Holder told me staff needed to be trained for this new service function as it
must meet Accessibility Regulations. Why, on 11 January, 127 days later, is it still
not available on the website and has the staff training been completed?

Response to Question 1:

Response from the Portfolio Holder for Sustainability, Green Services and Open
Spaces.

The training for staff has been completed and some formatting done. This document
has complex infographics that are not easy to reformat in line with the required
accessibility criteria. Hence it is taking much longer than expected to complete. The
document is available via email and is issued within 48 hours following receipt of the
request.

Supplementary Question from Clir Alisa lgoe:

How much longer will it be until this document is displayed on the Council Website?

Response to the Supplementary Question:

| agree that this is matter that needs to be resolved as soon as possible. Whatever
support the Team needs from myself, whether that is budgetary or otherwise will be
provided.

2) Question from ClIr Alisa Igoe

(11 January 2023)

A press release on 28 September 2021 informed residents that Bromley Council
were taking over the enforcement of moving traffic contraventions. Could the
Portfolio Holder please tell me how many Penalty Charge Notices have been issued
since ittook over enforcement and the total amount of income received from PCNs
so far.

Response to Question 2:

Response from the Portfolio Holder for Transport, Highways and Road Safety:

Between October 2021 to December 2022 - 27,930 moving traffic PCNs have been
issued. Between the same dates, £1,670,418 of income has been received for these
PCNs.



Supplementary Question

Please would you mind repeating those figures?

Response to the Supplementary Question:

As above.



